
Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 1 

AMENDMENT 29 TO AGREEMENT R080465 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND 

TRUEBECK CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this _____day of February 2025, 

by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and Truebeck 

Construction, Inc., hereinafter called "Contractor";  

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with 
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 
thereof; and  

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2018, the County entered into that certain agreement with 
Contractor for the construction of and various improvements to County Office Building 3, as 

WHEREAS, the on June 25, 2024, the County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 
080465, which authorized the execution of an amendment and change orders under the 
Agreement in connection with  among other things, landscape, hardscape, and infrastructure 
improvements at County Center to create a cohesive campus, providing accessibility 
infrastructure, and increasing Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliance (the Campus 
Infrastructure Improvement Project  for an amount not to exceed of $6,100,000; and  

WHEREAS, although the amendment authorized under Resolution No. 080465 was not 
executed, the County directed Contractor to proceed with initial project development phase 
work in connection with the anticipated Campus Infrastructure Improvement Project and 
Contractor incurred expenses related to carrying out such work; and 

WHEREAS, on August 12, 2024, the initial development work indicated that the Campus 
Infrastructure Improvement Project could not be completed within the authorized amount of 
$6,100,000 and would exceed such amount by approximately $15 million; and  

WHEREAS, on August 14, 2024, the County directed Contractor to cease work relating 
to the Campus Infrastructure Improvement Project; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed that County shall reimburse Contractor for expenses 
incurred  for the Campus Infrastructure Improvement Project in the amount of $195,378, and 

6 _______
May



Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 2 

that Contractor agrees to accept such sum and release and forever discharge the County for 
further liability in connection with the Campus Infrastructure Improvement Project; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desi
maximum payment amount by $195,378, to approve associated change orders pertaining to 
requested efforts related to the Campus Infrastructure Improvement Project, and to make such 
other amendments as set forth herein.  

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The Parties
fiscal obligation by $195,378.00 for a total not to exceed amount of
$191,812,873.00.

2. The Parties agree that the change order request 5475 pertaining to Campus
Infrastructure Engineering Drawings in the amount of $10,971.00, which is attached
hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference as it fully set forth herein, is
hereby approved.

3. The Parties agree that change order request 5177.2 pertaining to RFI 806  Public
Circulation Foundation in the amount of $15,442.00, which is attached hereto as
Exhibit B and incorporated by reference as it fully set forth herein, is hereby
approved.

4. The Parties agree that  change order request 5533 pertaining to Truebeck
preconstruction expenses and builder risk costs in the amount of $168,965, which is
attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated by reference as it fully set forth
herein, is hereby  approved.

10. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement dated 06/26/2018, between the
County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.



Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 3 

 their duly authorized representatives, affix their 
respective signatures: 

For Contractor: Truebeck Construction, Inc. 

_____________________________ 
Contractor Signature 

_______________ 
Date 

___________________________ 
Contractor Name (please print) 

Apr-15-2025 | 10:44 PDT Mark Whiley

For County:

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

By:

President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County

Date:

ATTEST:

By:

Clerk of Said Board

Resolution No. 081114

May 6, 2025

spurewal
Stamp

spurewal
Stamp
































































